
1 

 

 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 

 

MEETING DATE:  Tuesday, May 13, 2025 

TO:  CITY COUNCIL 

WRITTEN BY:  IMELDA NEGRETE  

RECOMMENDED BY: PARKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR CALUBAQUIB 

APPROVED BY:  TAMARA VIDES, CITY MANAGER                              

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION APPROVING THIRD AMENDMENT TO SITE SERVICES 

AGREEMENT WITH PAJARO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Adopt a resolution approving Third Amendment to Site Services Agreement between the City of 

Watsonville and the Pajaro Valley Unified School District, for the provision of services through the 

District’s Expanded Learning Opportunities Program to extend the term of the contract through August 

15, 2025, and direct the City Manager to execute the same.  

 

BACKGROUND: 

On September 13, 2022, the City Council approved Resolution No. 190-22 for approval of a Site Service 

Agreement/Short Term Agreement between the City of Watsonville and Pajaro Valley Unified School 

District to provide before-school programming through the District’s ELOP Program.  During that same 

meeting, the City approved and adopted Resolution 191-22, the First Amendment of the Site Services 

Agreement/Short-Term Agreement to add to the scope of work, increase compensation to $278,000, and 

extend the term of the contract to June 30, 2023.   

On January 17, 2023, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 13-23, approving the Second Amendment 

of the contract for provision of services through the District’s Expanded Learning Opportunities Program 

(ELOP), in an amount not to exceed $2,200,000 from June 30, 2023, through June 30, 2025. 

DISCUSSION: 

The term of the agreement with Pajaro Valley Unified School District ends on June 30, 2025. 



2 

 

Both parties would like to continue with the scope of services through the duration of summer 

programming.  The proposed amendment: 

 Extends the term of existing agreement through August 15, 2025, to ensure services 

continue throughout the summer and until the new school year begins and a new contract 

for new school year is in place. 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) DETERMINATION: 

This action does not meet CEQA’s definition of a “project” because the action does not have the potential 

for resulting in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect 

physical change in the environment.  

STRATEGIC PLAN: 

Community Engagement & Well-being - This collaboration continues to support the Strategic Goal by 

leveraging resources and strengthening community partnerships through youth programs that build 

developmental assets and improve the quality of life. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

All costs associated with these services will continue to be paid by PVUSD.  This amendment will have no 

impact on the current budgeted contract amount.  

ALTERNATIVE ACTION: 

The Council could not approve this Resolution and programming services would cease effective July 1, 

2025. 

ATTACHMENTS AND/OR REFERENCES (IF ANY): 

None. 


